Significant assumptions about the future that Management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

Exploration expenditures   -   252,757 252,757

All other operating expenses 1,670,388   -   1,670,388

Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

(39,116,703) 252,757 (38,863,946)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period 39,116,703 (252,757) 38,863,946

Net loss per share - basic $0.55 $0.54

Net loss per share - diluted $0.55 $0.54

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period - basic 71,436,003 71,436,003

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period - diluted 71,561,263 71,561,263

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of cash flow $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income (loss) for the period 39,116,703 (252,757) 38,863,946

Adjustments to non-cash items:

  Foreign exchange loss 391,182   -   391,182

  Interest not paid 965,450   -   965,450

  Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

(313,756) (252,757) (566,513)

Working capital adjustments

   Receivables (7,276)   -   (7,276)

   Prepaids (98,133)   -   (98,133)

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 233,313   -   233,313

Net cash flows used in operating activities (185,852) (252,757) (438,609)

Cash flows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation assets (127,757) 127,757   -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (127,757)   127,757   -

Cash flows from financing activities

Private placement proceeds 735,000   -   735,000

Share issue costs (37,587)   -   (37,587)

Advances from related parties (75,203)   -   (75,203)

Net cash flows from financing activities 622,210   -   622,210

Net decrease in cash 308,601 (125,000) 183,601

Cash, beginning of period 89,320   -   89,320

Cash, end of period 397,921 (125,000) 272,921

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

32
EV MINERALS MD&A – For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

not limited to, the following: Impairment in exploration and evaluation assets – Management uses significant judgment
in determining whether there is any indication that exploration and evaluation assets may be impaired.

• Impairment in exploration and evaluation assets – Management uses significant judgment in determining whether
there is any indication that exploration and evaluation assets may be impaired.

• Title to mineral properties – Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has